Resolution Number 2011-07

RESOLUTION TO SUPPORT THE APPLICATION FOR ASSISTANCE FROM MDNRE TO SUPPORT CONTINUED EFFORTS FOR THE BURT TOWNSHIP WELLHEAD PROTECTION PROGRAM

WHEREAS, the Burt Township Board recognizes the significance and importance to establish goals and objectives to protect drinking water resources within the Township; and

WHEREAS, the Burt Township Board, in 2005, established a Wellhead Protection Program to protect drinking water resources within the wellhead protection area of the Grand Marais Community well; and

WHEREAS, a Potentiometric Surface Map, Conceptual Model and Draft Wellhead Protection Delineation have been developed to characterize groundwater depth and flow within the Grand Marais Community wellhead protection area' and

WHEREAS, additional work needs to be completed to adequately assess and model groundwater flow within the Grand Marais Community wellhead protection area;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED THAT: The Burt Township Board supports the application for financial assistance to the MDNRE to complete groundwater assessment, modeling and mapping, and to finalize the Burt Township Wellhead Protection Plan.

Adopted on motion by <u>Kay Wampler</u>, second by <u>Lois Leavenworth</u> – Roll Call Vote:

Lois R Leavenworth	<u>x</u> aye	nay
L. Scott Wieting	aye	nay, Absent
Rosemary Duranseau	<u>x</u> aye	nay
Kay L Wampler	<u>x</u> aye	nay
Jack Hubbard	<u>x</u> aye	nay
STATE OF MICHIGAN)	
COUNTY OF ALGER)	
•		onship of Burt, Alger County, Michigan, certify that the above is a new was adopted by the Township Board at a meeting held on May 10
Signed:		Dated:
Kay L. Wampler, Clerk		05/11/11